

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL BANK TRUST and PJSC BANK
OTKRITIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VADIM BELYAEV, a/k/a/ VADIM WOLFSON,

Defendant.

Index No. 156903/2020

Justice Joel M. Cohen

Motion Seq. No. 1

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Dismissal Is Proper for *Forum Non Conveniens*. 2

 A. As Nonresidents, Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Not Entitled to Deference.2

 B. New York Is Not a Convenient Forum Simply Because Mr. Wolfson Resided Here When the Complaint Was Filed.3

 C. The Location of Witnesses and Evidence Favors Dismissal.5

 D. The Need to Litigate Russian Evidence Under Russian Law Favors Dismissal.7

 E. All of the Relevant Events and Transactions Occurred in Russia.8

 F. Plaintiffs Do Not Contest That Russia Is An Available Alternative Forum.9

II. Dismissal Is Proper Under the Claim-Splitting Doctrine. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u><i>Am. BankNote Corp. v. Daniele,</i></u> <u>45 A.D.3d 338 (1st Dep’t 2007)</u>	3
<u><i>Bacon v. Nygard,</i></u> <u>160 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dep’t 2018)</u>	6
<u><i>Base Metal Trading SA v. Russian Aluminum,</i></u> <u>253 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)</u>	7
<u><i>Becker v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,</i></u> <u>981 N.Y.S.2d 379 (1st Dep’t 2014)</u>	3
<u><i>BSR Fund v. Jagannath,</i></u> <u>No. 650832/2019, 2020 WL 1274236 (Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2020)</u>	2, 6, 8
<u><i>Douglas Elliman, LLC v. Bergere,</i></u> <u>98 A.D.3d 642 (2d Dep’t 2012)</u>	10, 11
<u><i>Eclair Advisor Ltd. v. Daewoo Eng’g & Constr. Co.,</i></u> <u>375 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)</u>	7
<u><i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.,</i></u> <u>110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep’t 2013)</u>	3
<u><i>Estate of Keiner v. UBS AG,</i></u> <u>175 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2019)</u>	5, 7
<u><i>Filho v. Borges,</i></u> <u>No. 651935/2018, 2019 WL 1877212 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 26, 2019)</u>	7, 8
<u><i>Foster Wheeler Iberia S.A. v. Mapfre Empresas S.A.S.,</i></u> <u>15 Misc. 3d 1112(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2007)</u>	8
<u><i>Grizzle v. Hertz Corp.,</i></u> <u>305 A.D.2d 311 (1st Dep’t 2003)</u>	9
<u><i>High Street Capital Partners, LLC v. ICC Holdings LLC,</i></u> <u>No. 652592/2018, 2019 WL 2106093 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 14, 2019)</u>	4
<u><i>Intertec Contracting A/S v. Turner Steiner Int’l, S.A.,</i></u> <u>6 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2004)</u>	6
<u><i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi,</i></u> <u>62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)</u>	8

<u><i>J.G. Jewelry Pte. Ltd. v. TJC Jewelry, Inc.,</i></u> <u>No. 651469/2018, 2020 WL 3578454 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 1, 2020)</u>	2, 3
<u><i>K.T. v. Dash,</i></u> <u>37 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep't 2006)</u>	6
<u><i>Karali v. Araujo,</i></u> <u>48 Misc. 3d 1043 (N.Y. Sup. 2015)</u>	11
<u><i>Koop v. Guskind,</i></u> <u>116 A.D.3d 672 (2d Dep't 2014)</u>	3, 7
<u><i>Kuwaiti Eng'g Grp. v. Consortium of Int'l Consultants, LLC,</i></u> <u>50 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep't 2008)</u>	4
<u><i>LaSala v. TSB Bank, PLC,</i></u> <u>514 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)</u>	7
<u><i>Lederman v. New York City Dep't of Parks & Recreation,</i></u> <u>110 N.Y.S.3d 792 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)</u>	11
<u><i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.,</i></u> <u>9 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep't 2004)</u>	6, 7
<u><i>Moezinia v. Moezinia,</i></u> <u>124 A.D.2d 571 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1986)</u>	3
<u><i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik,</i></u> <u>22 N.Y.S.3d 138 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 25, 2015),</u> <u>aff'd, 59 N.Y.S.3d 11 (1st Dep't 2017)</u>	5
<u><i>P.T. Delami Garment Indus. v. Cassa di Risparmio di Torino,</i></u> <u>164 Misc. 2d 38 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1994)</u>	9
<u><i>Pac. All. Asia Opportunity Fund L.P. v. Kowk Ho Wan,</i></u> <u>160 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep't 2018)</u>	5, 7
<u><i>RIGroup LLC v. Trefonisco Mgmt. Ltd.,</i></u> <u>949 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2013),</u> <u>aff'd, 559 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2014)</u>	8
<u><i>Rossiello v. Divine Media Grp. LLC,</i></u> <u>977 N.Y.S.2d 670 (N.Y. Sup. 2013)</u>	11
<u><i>Silver v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,</i></u> <u>29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972)</u>	5

Waldman v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel,
207 F.3d 105 (2d. Cir. 2000) 10

Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Babcock Borsig AG.,
7 Misc. 3d 1012(A), 6 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2004) 3
